
          

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE JOINT 
COMMITTEE

Monday, 3 February 2020

Daventry District Council, Lodge Road, Daventry, 
NN11 4FP
6:00 pm

Ian Vincent Daventry District Council
George Candler Northampton Borough Council
Theresa Grant Northamptonshire County Council
Richard Ellis South Northamptonshire Council

Councillor Richard Auger Daventry District Council
Councillor Adam Brown Daventry District Council
Councillor Alan Chantler Daventry District Council
Councillor Ken Ritchie Daventry District Council
Councillor Jonathan Nunn Northampton Borough Council
Councillor Phil Larratt Northampton Borough Council
Councillor Stephen Hibbert Northampton Borough Council
Councillor Danielle Stone Northampton Borough Council
Councillor Matt Golby Northamptonshire County Council
Councillor Malcolm Longley Northamptonshire County Council
Councillor Stephen Legg Northamptonshire County Council
Councillor Suresh Patel Northamptonshire County Council
Councillor Ian McCord South Northamptonshire Council
Councillor Rebecca Breese South Northamptonshire Council
Councillor Peter Rawlinson South Northamptonshire Council
Councillor Chris Lofts South Northamptonshire Council

If you have any enquiries about this agenda please contact democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk or 01604 837722 

SPEAKING AT WNJC MEETINGS
If you wish to speak at the West Northamptonshire Joint Committee meeting please contact 
democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk or call 01604 837722

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE JOINT COMMITTEE
Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held:

at Daventry District Council, Lodge Road, Daventry, NN11 4FP
on Monday, 3 February 2020

at 6:00 pm.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES  

2. MINUTES  

3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES  

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCE THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED  

6. PRESENTATION -  FUTURE NORTHANTS PROGRAMME UPDATE  
  General update

 Interim and permanent recruitment update

 Working with Trade Unions Agreement 

 Communications and Engagement Update

 

7. FUTURE NORTHANTS FINANCE MONITORING REPORT  

8. FUTURE NORTHANTS  ENGAGEMENT STRATEGIES (INTERNAL AND 
EXTERNAL)  

9. STRUCTURAL CHANGE ORDER VERBAL  UPDATE  

10. REPORT OF THE GOVERNANCE TASK AND FINISH GROUP  



1
West Northamptonshire Joint Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 7 January 2020

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE JOINT COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 7 January 2020

PRESENT: Councillor Jonathan Nunn, Chair, (Northampton Borough Council)
Councillor Richard Auger, Vice Chair,(Daventry District Council)

Councillor Adam Brown, Daventry District Council
Councillor Alan Chantler ,Daventry District Council
Councillor Ken Ritchie, Daventry District Council
Councillor Phil Larratt, Northampton Borough Council
Councillor Stephen Hibbert, Northampton Borough Council
Councillor Danielle Stone, Northampton Borough Council
Councillor Matt Golby, Northamptonshire County Council
Councillor Malcolm Longley, Northamptonshire County Council
Councillor Stephen Legg, Northamptonshire County Council
Councillor Suresh Patel ,Northamptonshire County Council
Councillor Ian McCord ,South Northamptonshire Council
Councillor Rebecca Breese, South Northamptonshire Council
Councillor Peter Rawlinson ,South Northamptonshire Council
Councillor Chris Lofts, South Northamptonshire Council

1. APOLOGIES
There were no apologies from Members of the West Northamptonshire Joint Committee. 

2. MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on Wednesday 5th June 2019 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none. 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED

There were none. 

6. FUTURE NORTHANTS PROGRAMME UPDATE
The Chief Executive of Northamptonshire County Council (NCC) gave the Committee a 
presentation on Future Northants - Programme Update. The salient points were highlighted.

In response to questions around Trade Unions, Change Champions and their 
demographics, the Committee heard that all service areas across the Authorities were 
represented by a Change Champion; the Change Managers were working well, organising 
their own events, getting information out to staff and feeding back concerns. It was 
explained by the Director of People for NCC, that Trade Unions had been provided with draft 
proposals and further meetings with them had been arranged.

1

Agenda Item 2



2
West Northamptonshire Joint Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 7 January 2020

In response to a question around assets, the Committee heard that the Structural Changes 
Order (SCO) stipulated that there must be agreement regarding the division of assets by the 
“go live” date. It was noted that the Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG) would not interfere with these arrangements if they were resolved 
locally.

The Committee was informed that the LGA had appointed a “critical friend” who had been 
through the unitary process before; this representative met regularly with the four Chief 
Executives of the Sovereign Councils and produced notes; these were not published, 
however, the Chief Executive, NCC, agreed that a report detailing the results of the LGA 
review would be beneficial. They further heard that their roles in respect of decision-making 
were clearly set out in the Terms of Reference (ToR). Members would be given sufficient 
information to be able to make those decisions. There would be touchpoints throughout the 
design process where details could be fed back to the wider membership and a full briefing 
at the blueprint stage, allowing Members to be engaged with the final sign-off of the 
programme. It was explained that the SCO was an order of interest and was expected to be 
passed through Parliament in 4-6 weeks. MHCLG would be meeting with the Leaders of the 
Sovereign Councils on 22nd January 2020 where it was hoped that further information would 
be given in respect of the SCO.

In response to a question around the various service contracts, it was explained that 
designing the organisations would precede the Financial Strategy; at that stage it would 
become clear whether the new organisations could carry out their duties and the blueprint 
for an affordable organisation model would be built. Regarding the highways contract, it was 
agreed by the Leaders that the contract would go out to tender in the next few weeks. An 
update would be brought to the Leaders Oversight Board in February 2020. The public 
would also be notified of this in the coming weeks, along with a notice for an extension of 
the current highways contract.

Councillor Richard Auger commented that when pricing up services, the West 
Northamptonshire Joint Committee needed to understand that they would not know how 
much money they had to spend, so as many options as possible were necessary so that 
when the Shadow Authority was created, it had an opportunity to choose services based on 
price.

RESOLVED:

1. That the contents of the report be noted. 

7. FUTURE NORTHANTS FINANCE UPDATE
The Section 151 Officer for Daventry District Council submitted a report providing an update 
on the financial position for the Future Northants Programme and highlighted salient points.

In response to a question regarding savings in both Children and Adult Services, the 
Committee heard that the majority of savings had already been made and these were 
detailed in monthly monitoring reports produced by Northamptonshire County Council.  Adult 
Social Care was delivering savings, however there were some issues with Children’s Social 
Care. The monitoring reports detailed mitigations where savings could not be achieved in 
one area, they would be achieved in another. A monitoring report would be brought to the 
WNJC at its meeting in February that would provide further details in respect of the savings 
in relation to the delivery of the figures contained in the appendix.

In response to questions regarding business rates, the Committee heard that a contingency 
had been kept aside in case of any fluctuation, the exact amount having been based on 
predicted figures.

2



3
West Northamptonshire Joint Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 7 January 2020

In answer to a question regarding the financial position and the estimated forecast 5 year 
total cash savings of up to £430 million, the Committee was advised that risk assessments 
would be undertaken and a contingency kept regarding business rates. There were annual 
forecast savings of £85.9 million.  Monthly monitoring reports are produced.  It was 
highlighted that there would be substantial savings when the West went to Unitary.

 
RESOLVED: 

1. The baseline financial position for the level of Future Northants programme 
investment and benefits estimated to arise from the LGR Programme as shown in the 
Appendix 1 is noted.

2. The financial monitoring process for reporting the Joint Committee outlined in the 
report is noted. 

3. The Future Northants programme delegations for reporting virement between 
Programme Workstreams and the process for reporting changes to the baseline 
financial position for investment and benefits outlined in paragraph 3.2.11 of the 
report is noted. 

8. INTERIM STATUTORY OFFICER RECRUITMENT

At this juncture statutory Officers, apart from the two advising the Committee, left the room.

The Director of People for Northamptonshire County Council presented a report that 
outlined the approach to the recruitment of interim statutory roles for the West 
Northamptonshire Shadow Unitary Council.

In response to questions, the Committee heard that the Chief Executives from the seven 
Sovereign Councils would be encouraged to apply for the interim roles and if there was no 
interest, a further report would be submitted to the West Northamptonshire Joint Committee 
detailing a further option.

The NCC Director of People highlighted the key points contained in the report:

 The interim role of the Chief Executive of the Shadow Authority would be a full time 
role from May to October 2020.

 The Monitoring Officer and S151 Officer would undertake these role, as well as their 
existing substantive roles.

 The Interim roles are very different to the permanent roles.

The Committee made comment, asked questions and heard:
 

 In response to a query, the Committee heard that the budget for the Shadow 
Authority would be published later this year.

 It was anticipated that the permanent roles would be in place by December, if not 
October 2020.

RESOLVED that:

1. The recruitment and selection approach to the Interim appointments of Head of Paid 
3



4
West Northamptonshire Joint Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 7 January 2020

Service, Section 151 Officer and Monitoring Officer is endorsed. 

 

9. PERMANENT STATUTORY OFFICER RECRUITMENT
This report outlined the proposed approach and timetable in relation to the permanent 
recruitment of the Statutory roles for the West Shadow Unitary Council. 

The NCC Director of outlined the timetable for the recruitment process.  It was highlighted 
that it was expected that successful candidates for the roles would have to give 3-6 months’ 
notice, possibly longer.

The Committee made comment:

 The recruitment process was welcomed.
 It was noted that Terms and Conditions would not be finalised until May 2020. 

Benchmarking would take place.

RESOLVED: that:

1- The key milestones and timescales for permanent recruitment are endorsed.
2- The tendering specification (as detailed in Appendix 1 to the report) and the tendering 

process is started in January 2020; and a provider engaged for February 2020 are 
endorsed.

3-  The next steps are endorsed:
 West Northamptonshire Joint Committee to agree permanent Statutory Officer 

job des
[...]
e Unions Agreement

 Design Board agreed Unitary Working with Trade Unions Agreement and 2.5 days facility 
time to coordinate unitary related trade union activities -16 January 2020

 Discussions with the trade unions ongoing – additional feedback received from Trade 
Unions 22 January 2020

 Diary appointments for both Trade Union Forums being progressed for meetings over 
the next 10-12 months.

11



Communications and engagement

Recent activity

 All Northamptonshire staff briefings – presentations, Q&As

 Issued first of regular staff and Cllr newsletters with portfolio 

and programme updates

 Engine Room set up and used for several briefings and tours

 Comms and Engagement leads on all programmes of work

 External and internal engagement strategies developed 

(agenda item)

12



Communications and engagement

Coming up

• Branding Audit to commence and planning timelines for 

branding and requirements for day one. 

• SCO progress announcements

• Change Champions Events

• Engine room tours for all elected members

• Elections preparations

13



Change Champions

• Two sessions held based on 
North/West geography 

• First meeting of borough and 
district champions with some 
county champions attending in 
the north and in the west.

• Champions asked to share 
perceptions of the programme 
and challenges facing staff

• Networking opportunity
• Excellent turnout with circa 

120 colleagues attending

14



                                   

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE JOINT COMMITTEE

 3rd February 2020

AGENDA STATUS:  PUBLIC

1. Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a summary of the forecast outturn 
position of the Future Northants Programme.

2. Recommendations

It is recommended that the WNJC: 

2.1 Note the forecast outturn position for the Future Northants Programme.

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1 At the meeting of the 7th January 2020, this committee were presented with a 
report that set out the Future Nor
[...]
n and Consolidation (BRR20) and 
Property savings of £3m included in Customer and Digital Strategy (BRR18).
2. NCC Transformation benefits total £41.4m as per Cabinet report in January 2020
3. NCC Transformation benefits split between flexible Use of Capital Receipts (FUCR) and other benefits.
4. Further NCC Transformation benefits are anticipated when the Budget for 2020/21 is approved in February 2020.

27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



                                   

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE JOINT COMMITTEE

 3 February 2020

AGENDA STATUS:  PUBLIC

1. Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the internal and external engagement 
strategies for the Future Northants programme

2. Recommendations

It is recommended that the WNJC: 

 note the internal engagement strategy and external engagement strategy for 
the Future Northants programme.

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1 These strategies are based on the design principles set out in the Prospectus 
for Change:

 “We will engage with communities and co-produce future designs” (West)
 “We will work with our partners to secure the best outcomes for our 

communities” (West)

3.1.2 A workshop was held in 2019 with leaders of the eight existing authorities to 
develop these principles and set programme engagement objectives which 
include ensuring that stakeholders are fully engaged with throughout the entirety 
of the programme.

3.1.3 While it is acknowledged that the programme will result in two unitary authorities 
with their own identities and priorities, these strategies represent a shared 

Report Title Internal and external engagement strategies for Future 
Northants programme

Appendices
2
 

29

Agenda Item 8



desire to engage with stakeholders throughout the design, creation and 
stabilisation of the two new authorities.

3.2 Issues and Choices

3.2.1  This report and the strategies are for noting.

4. Implications (including financial implications)

4.1  Pol
[...]
be brought back to the 
WNJC for approval.

1.3 This report is to update the WNJC on the further work carried out by the 
Governance Task & Finish Group at its meeting on 19th December 2019 in 
relation to the Constitution, recommend approval of the draft Code of Conduct 
for Members, set out the current timetable contained in the draft Structural 
Changes Order and recommend use of a system for recording member 
attendance at meetings of the Shadow Authority.   

2. Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that:

a) The WNJC note the work undertaken by the Governance Task & Finish Group 
in relation to the draft Constitution, including the Code of Conduct for Members.

Report Title REPORT OF THE GOVERNANCE TASK & FINISH GROUP  

43

Agenda Item 10



b) The WNJC approve the draft Code of Conduct for Members attached at 
Appendix B for recommendation to the Shadow Council.

c) The WNJC note the specific functions of the Joint Committee set out in the draft 
Structural Changes Order.

d) The WNJC note the timetable set out in the draft Structural Changes Order for 
performing those functions. 

e) That the WNJC approve the use of a system of recording member attendance 
at meetings of the Shadow Authority, its Executive, Committees and Sub-
committees and recommends this to the Shadow Authority.

f) That the WNJC appoints a working group, composed of current members of the 
Governance Task and Finish Group, to consider the merits of appointing area 
committees and/or a youth council and to report to the WNJC of its findings and 
views.

3. Governance Task & Finish Group Conclusions
3.1    

a) The Working Group has further considered the draft constitution which had been 
presented to the WNJC meeting on 5 June 2019.  In particular it considered the 
draft Code of Conduct which forms part of that draft constitution. Comments and 
suggested amendments were also received from Monitoring Officers of the 
constituent Councils for the West Northamptonshire area and in turn these were 
forwarded to and considered by the Working Group.

b) At its meeting on 19 December 2019 the Working Group considered a report 
exhibiting a version of the draft Code of Conduct which incorporated those 
comments and suggested amendments.  A copy of the Task and Finish Group 
report is attached as Appendix A.  The Working Group reviewed the draft Code 
and considered each in turn.  A copy of the draft Code incorporating the 
amendments agreed by the Working Group at its meeting on 19th December 
2019 is attached at Appendix B.

c) The draft Structural Changes Order expressly requires the WNJC to 
recommend a Code of Conduct to the Shadow Authority for it to adopt at its first 
meeting (see below).  

d) The Working Group is of the view that the attached version of the Code is 
suitable to be recommended to the Shadow Authority by WNJC in accordance 
with its obligation under the draft Structural Changes Order.  

3.2Recording of Attendance at Meetings

a) At the meeting on 5 June members enquired as to whether an accessible record 
of member attendance would be produced to show which members had 
attended any particular meeting.  At its meeting on 19 December the Working 
Group considered a report setting out the processes which are in use at 
Northampton Borough Council and other authorities for recording member 

44



attendance at meetings of the authority, its Executive, Committees and Sub-
committees.  A copy of the report is attached at Appendix C.

b) The Working Group were of the view that a similar system should be operated 
by the Shadow Authority so that the constituent authorities and the public can 
access member attendance at relevant meetings.  

3.3 Functions of the Joint Committee and Timetable

a) As members will be aware, the draft Northamptonshire (Structural Changes) 
Order was laid before Parliament on 24th October 2019 and requires approval 
of both Houses of Parliament before it becomes law.  The process was 
interrupted by the s
[...]
ments

The Council may by resolution agree to amend these arrangements and has delegated to 
the Chair of the Hearings Panel (and the Chair of the Review Panel in cases where there is 
a review), the right to depart from these arrangements where they consider that it is 
expedient to do so in order to secure the effective and fair consideration of any matter.

Appendix A The Shadow Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct

62



APPENDIX A

                                   

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE JOINT COMMITTEE (WNJC)

GOVERNANCE TASK AND FINISH GROUP

19 DECEMBER 2019

1. Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the Governance Task and 
Finish Group of the work done in relation to the draft Code of Conduct for 
recommendation to the Shadow Authority.  

2. Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that the Governance Task and Finish Group notes the 
comments made in relation to the draft Code of Conduct and determines any 
further steps which it considers necessary to take to assist the West 
Northamptonshire Joint Committee (WNJC) in formulating the Code of Conduct 
to be proposed to the Shadow Authority.

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1 As Members will be aware the draft Northamptonshire (Structural Changes) 
Order 2019 requires the WNJC to take various steps including formulating 
proposals for a Code of Conduct and presenting those proposals at the first 
meeting of the Shadow Authority.  

3.1.2 At its meeting on 5 June 2019 the Governance Task and Finish Group 
considered a report of the Governance Task and Finish Group in relation to the 
draft Constitution which included a Code of Conduct for Members.  The draft 
Code was contained in the Appendices to the report of the Task and Finish 
Group.

3.1.3 At that meeting, in relation to the issue of Area Committees and a Youth Council, 
Councillor Matt Golby observed that the delay to vesting day allows further time 

Report Title  
Draft Code of Conduct

Appendices

0

63



[...]
. 

3.2 Issues and Choices

3.2.1 The Governance Task and Finish Group is asked to note the draft timetable so 
that it may have regard to it when planning its work.   

4. Implications (including financial implications)

 
4.1 Legal

4.1.1 Once the draft Order is approved and becomes law the West Northamptonshire 
Councils must take the steps set out in it within the stated timetables.  If WNJC 
now plans its work having regard to the draft timetable it should be relatively 
easy to adapt to any amendments contained in the approved Order. 

4.2      Policy

4.2.1 None. 

4.3 Resources and Risk

4.3.1   None.

 4.4 Equality and Health

90



APPENDIX D

4.4.1 None.

 
Appendices 

A. Draft timetable

Report Author:  Clive Tobin
Licensing and Litigation Solicitor

Northampton Borough Council

91



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX E

                                   

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE JOINT COMMITTEE (WNJC)

GOVERNANCE TASK AND FINISH GROUP

19 DECEMBER 2019

1. Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the Governance Task and 
Finish Group of information relating to Area Committees and Youth 
Forums/Councils.

2. Recommendations

It is recommended that:

2.1 The Governance Task and Finish Group notes the information provided.

2.2 The Governance Task and Finish Group considers whether to recommend to 
the West Northants Joint Committee (WNJC) that a Working Group be set up to 
investigate the feasibility of the inclusion of Area Committees and a Youth 
Forum  in the meeting structure for the West Northants Authority, together with 
the legal structure and scope of such Committees and Forum.

2.3      If the Governance and Task Finish Group approve recommendation 2.2 above 
it considers the composition and membership of the Working Group.

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1 At the meeting of the WNJC held on 14 June 2019, the Committee considered 
the report of the Chair of the Governance Task and Finish 
[...]
 as to how the views and findings of a Youth Forum or 
Council could be reported to decision making bodies to assist in their functions.

4.2      Policy

4.2.1 None. 

4.3 Resources and Risk

4.3.1   None.

 4.4 Equality and Health

4.4.1 None.

 

Report Author:  Tracy Tiff
Democratic and Member Services Manager

Northampton Borough Council

96


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Presentation -  Future Northants Programme Update
	7 Future Northants Finance Monitoring Report
	Copy of Future Northants Programme Appendix 2 page 1
	Copy of Future Northants Programme Appendix 2 page 2 xlsx
	Copy of Future Northants Programme Appendix 2 page 3 xlsx

	8 Future Northants  Engagement Strategies (Internal and External)
	External engagement strategy DRAFT V4
	FNInternalConsultationEngagementStrategyV4

	10 Report of the Governance Task & Finish Group
	Appendix A - WNC Code of Conduct -v5
	Appendix A Draft Code of Conduct 19.12.19
	Appendix B  WNC Code of Conduct - Approved version
	Appendix C - Record of Member Attendance at Meetings
	Appendix D - SCO Time line Draft
	Appendix D - Structural Changes Order & Actions Timetable
	Appendix E -  Aea committees and Youth Forum (Council)




Minutes of the meeting


1
West Northamptonshire Joint Committee Minutes - Monday, 3 February 2020

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE JOINT COMMITTEE

Monday 3rd February 2020

PRESENT: Councillor Jonathan Nunn, Chair, (Northampton Borough Council)
Councillor Richard Auger, Vice Chair,(Daventry District Council)

Councillor Adam Brown, Daventry District Council
Councillor Jo Gilford, Daventry District Council
Councillor Ken Ritchie, Daventry District Council
Councillor Stephen Hibbert, Northampton Borough Council
Councillor Danielle Stone, Northampton Borough Council
Councillor Matt Golby, Northamptonshire County Council
Councillor Stephen Legg, Northamptonshire County Council
Councillor Suresh Patel ,Northamptonshire County Council
Councillor Ian McCord ,South Northamptonshire Council
Councillor Rebecca Breese, South Northamptonshire Council
Councillor Peter Rawlinson ,South Northamptonshire Council
Councillor Chris Lofts, South Northamptonshire Council

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Councillors Alan Chantler, Phil Larratt and Malcolm Longley. 

2. MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on Tuesday 7th January 2020 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none. 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED

There were none. 

6. PRESENTATION – FUTURE NORTHANTS PROGRAMME UPDATE

General update
Paul Helsby, the Programme Director provided the Committee with an update on the Future 
Northants Programme. Workshops had been held across all areas and the design principles 
would start in February. March would see the building of the ‘straw men’ which would be the 
first set of designs to be tested and challenged before being developed further into 
blueprints.  The blueprints would be handed to the Shadow Authority in May.

Interim and permanent recruitment update
A Task and Finish Working Group had been set up to finalise the appointments to the 
interim roles of Chief Executive, Monitoring Officer and Section 151 Officer. 



2
West Northamptonshire Joint Committee Minutes - Monday, 3 February 2020

Permanent recruitment to the above posts, along with a Director of Social Care and Director 
of Adult Social Services was being considered and would involve benchmarking and the 
engagement of an external recruitment consultant. 

Working with Trade Unions Agreement
Discussions with Trade Unions were on-going.

Communications and Engagement Update
Information had been provided via debriefings and newsletters for staff in each authority. 
The ‘Engine Room’ had been set up which provided a visual representation of the 
programme. Over 250 people attended a recent Change Champions event.
A County wide branding audit would be taking place.

In response to a question from Councillor Adam Brown regarding the upcoming elections, 
the Chief Executive of Northamptonshire County Council advised that it was likely that the 
votes would be verified locally and perhaps counted centrally, although this was yet to be 
finalised. Due to the Bank Holiday, it was likely that the Unitary count would take place on 
the Sunday, with the count for the PCC taking place later.

Councillor Ken Ritchie expressed concerns regarding the financial baseline figures. 
Residents would want to know how their services were going to change.
The Chief Executive of Northamptonshire County Council noted that the ’strawman’ phase 
was only a proposal, and it was for the Shadow Authority to make the decisions. It would be 
misleading for proposals to be put in the public domain, as the situation could change. The 
Shadow Authority could adopt the proposals, consult on them or start over.  

In response to a question from Councillor Danielle Stone, the Chief Executive of 
Northamptonshire County Council advised that the NCC budget for next year had resorted 
back to the base line figures so that any pressures were accounted for, along with an 
increase of £11 million for Social Services. 

7. FUTURE NORTHANTS FINANCE UPDATE

The Section 151 Officer for Daventry District Council submitted a report providing an update 
on the financial position for the Future Northants Programme.

Councillor Matt Golby noted the hard work that had gone into getting the budget to the 
current position.

In response to questions, the Programme Director advised that the costs of delivering 
projects were built into the budget, allowing for greater transparency.

Councillor Ken Ritchie considered that greater explanation of the budget lines would be 
useful. The Chief Executive of Northamptonshire County Council advised that further detail 
was available in the monthly revenue monitoring report, and queries could be raised directly.
 
RESOLVED: 
That the forecast outturn position for the Future Northants Programme be noted.

 



3
West Northamptonshire Joint Committee Minutes - Monday, 3 February 2020

8. FUTURE NORTHANTS ENGAGEMENT STRATEGIES (INTERNAL AND 
EXTERNAL)

Louise Spolton, the Head of Communications at Northamptonshire County Council outlined 
the internal and external engagement strategies for the Future Northants Programme. 
Additional resources had been secured to assist with the work. 

In response to questions, the Head of Communications advised that non-political advertising 
campaigns would take place in the run up to the elections to inform the public about the 
Unitary authority and what they were voting for. Discussion followed regarding some of the 
harder to reach groups, and how the information could be disseminated. Councillor Chris 
Lofts noted that many elderly people did not make use of websites, and suggested that a 
leaflet be included in the Council Tax bills. 

The Head of Communications added that use would be made of residents’ magazines and 
voluntary sector groups. Colleagues in authorities that had undergone the transition to 
unitary status in the past had been helpful in sharing their experiences of what worked best.

Councillor Ken Ritchie considered it important that feedback from the public was taken 
seriously. The communication needed to be very proactive as this situation was unique.

In response to a question from Councillor Danielle Stone, the Head of Communications 
advised that each Communications team in the eight Local Authorities would be aware of 
their harder to reach groups.

RESOLVED:
1. That the internal engagement strategy and external engagement strategy of the Future 
Northants Programme be noted.
2. That consideration be given to including information on the Unitary elections in with the 
Council Tax bills.
 

9. STRUCTURAL CHANGE ORDER VERBAL UPDATE

The Chief Executive of Northamptonshire County Council advised that a meeting had been 
held last month with Senior Civil Servants. The Statutory Change Order had been laid but 
not yet made. It had been mooted that the SCO would be heard in the House of Lords on 
Tuesday, although this had not been officially notified. The intention was for the Order to be 
made before Parliament broke up for the February recess. 
The SCO needed to be made before the end of March for the elections to go ahead as 
planned.
A number of further Orders would be needed over the year. 
A note would be provided when here was an update.

Councillor Ian McCord considered that any ancient rights of the authorities should be sought 
out so that they were not lost forever.

RESOLVED: 

That the verbal update be noted.



4
West Northamptonshire Joint Committee Minutes - Monday, 3 February 2020

10. REPORT OF THE GOVERNANCE TASK AND FINISH GROUP

Councillor Peter Rawlinson outlined the report of the Governance Task and Finish Panel. 
The possible provision of area committees and a youth council required further 
consideration, but were beyond the remit of the current Task Panel. It was therefore 
suggested that a working group be established with the current membership to look into the 
matters.

The Code of Conduct would be reconsidered in order to include complaints about an Interim 
Officer. Following discussions, it was also suggested that the Group give further 
consideration to the Standards Committee and the issue of political balance.

Councillor Ian McCord reminded the Committee that the priority had to be managing the 
workload so that the authority was ready for operations on day one. A youth council may be 
very beneficial but it may need to wait until the essential matters were finalised. 

RESOLVED: That

a) The WNJC note the work undertaken by the Governance Task and Finish Group in 
relation to the draft Constitution, including the Code of Conduct for Members.

b) The draft Code of Conduct for Members attached at Appendix B be referred back to 
the Governance Task and Finish Panel, in order to consider: 

(i) A procedure for raising a complaint against an interim statutory officer, 
and

(ii) The form and composition of any Standards Committee and whether or 
not it needs to be politically balanced.

c) The WNJC note the specific functions of the Joint Committee set out in the draft 
Structural Changes Order.

d) The WNJC note the timetable set out in the draft Structural Changes Order for 
performing those functions.

e) The WNJC approve the use of a system of recording member attendance at 
meetings of the Shadow Authority, its Executive, Committees and Sub-Committees 
and recommends this to the Shadow Authority.

f) The WNJC appoints a working group, comprised of current members of the 
Governance Task and Finish Group, to consider the merits of appointing area 
committees and/or a youth council and to report to the WNJC of its findings and 
views.

g) The Task and Finish Group recommend a procedure for complaints against an 
interim statutory officer.

h) The Task and Finish Panel investigate the issue of political balance on the Hearings 
Panel.

 

The meeting concluded at 7:25 pm


